

Electricity Case No. 133/2024

**Present :- Sri Deepto Ghosh
Judge Spl. (EC Act)-Cum-ADJ 2nd Court -cum-
Judge POCSO Court-cum-Electricity Tribunal, Cooch Behar.**

Order No.02, dt. 09.04.2024 :-

Record is put up today by a put up petition.

Perused. Heard. Considered and put up petition is allowed.

Accused Plaban Barman has surrendered voluntarily before the court by filing a petition along with bail petition, vokatnama and photocopy of aadhar card praying for bail on the ground stated therein who is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 23.04.2024.

Copy served.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld P.P in charge and Ld defence counsel are present.

Heard both sides in respect of the bail matter.

Considered.

At the outset, Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that no bail application of the accused had either been rejected by the Hon'ble Court or is pending for disposal before the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused further submits that accused Plaban Barman has already deposited total amount of Rs. 53740/- on 05.04.2024 towards outstanding assessment bill vide I.D No. 850119281 and in support of that he has filed photo copy of money receipt. Let the same be kept with the case record after comparing with original.

Ld. P.P in charge submits that necessary order may kindly be passed.

Perused the case record and other materials on record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and also considering that accused has already deposited total amount of Rs. 53740/- on 05.04.202 towards outstanding assessment bill, I am inclined to enlarge this accused on bail.

Accordingly, accused Plaban Barman may find bail of Rs. 1000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of this court, i.d. to J/C till 23.04.2024. If on bail to 10.10.2024 for appearance.

To date (i.e., 10.09.2024) for appearance and I.O.s report.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar,

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar,

Later dated- 09.04.2024 :-

Bail bond of Rs. 500/- x 1 = Rs. 1000/- is furnished by the registered surety namely, _____ on behalf of accused Plaban Barman which is found fit and accepted.

Accused be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar,

Judge Electricity Court,
Cooch-Behar,
JO Code No. WB00841